

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1988

---

WILLIAM L. WEBSTER, *et al.*,  
*Appellants,*

v.

REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH SERVICES, *et al.*,  
*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF PROLIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS  
(AAPLOG) AND THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF PRO-LIFE PEDIATRICIANS (AAPLP)  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

---

DOLORES HORAN \*  
222 N. LaSalle Street #300  
Chicago, IL 60601  
(312) 704-3750

PAIGE COMSTOCK CUNNINGHAM  
343 S. Dearborn Street  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 786-9494  
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

February 23, 1989

\* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii  |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 2    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| I. MISSOURI HAS A COMPELLING INTEREST<br>IN PROTECTING THE LIFE OF THE UN-<br>BORN CHILD WHO IS REGARDED BY<br>MEDICAL SCIENCE AS A PATIENT .....  | 4    |
| A. Medical Science Regards The Unborn Child<br>as A Patient .....  | 4    |
| B. The Lives of Premature Unborn Children<br>Who Might Be Preserved By Mo. Rev. Stat.<br>Section 188.029 Have Been Enhanced By<br>Recent Advances in Medical Science .....   | 7    |
| II. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF MO. REV.<br>STAT. SECTION 188.029 REQUIRES TEST-<br>ING FOR VIABILITY THAT REASONABLY<br>FURTHERS MISSOURI'S COMPELLING IN-<br>TEREST IN PROTECTING THE LIFE OF<br>THE VIABLE UNBORN CHILD .....   | 8    |
| III. THE COURT OF APPEALS FAILED TO<br>APPLY THE CORRECT STANDARD OF RE-<br>VIEW IN THIS FACIAL CHALLENGE TO<br>THE FETAL VIABILITY TESTING PROVI-<br>SIONS OF MO. REV. STAT. SECTION<br>188.029 .....   | 11   |
| IV. THE DETERMINATION OF GESTATIONAL<br>AGE, FETAL WEIGHT, AND LUNG MATU-<br>RITY IS DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE<br>DETERMINATION OF VIABILITY AT<br>TWENTY OR MORE WEEKS GESTATION<br>AND REASONABLY FURTHERS MISSOU-<br>RI'S COMPELLING INTEREST IN THE<br>LIFE OF THE VIABLE UNBORN CHILD.... | 14   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| A. Gestational Age Is Directly Related to the Determination Of Viability at Twenty or More Weeks Gestation And Can Be Determined By A Standard Ultrasound Examination.... | 16   |
| B. Fetal Weight Is Directly Related to the Determination of Viability at Twenty or More Weeks Gestation And Can Be Determined By A Standard Ultrasound Examination....    | 20   |
| C. Fetal Lung Maturity Is Related to the Determination of Viability At Twenty or More Weeks Gestation And Can Be Determined By A Standard Ultrasound Examination....      | 23   |
| V. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED BY FAILING TO SEVER AND UPHOLD THE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS OF SECTION 188.029 .....   | 29   |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 30   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES   | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1476 (1987) .....   | 30            |
| <i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Burlington Northern Railroad Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm.</i> , 107 S.Ct. 1855 (1987) .....   | 11            |
| <i>City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....  | 13            |
| <i>City of Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....   | 19, 27, 30    |
| <i>DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Const. Trades Council</i> , 108 S.Ct. 1392 (1988)....                                      | 12            |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2495 (1988) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Hall v. Hancock</i> , 32 Mass. (15 Pick.) 255 (1834)....   | 5             |
| <i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....  | 3             |
| <i>Landreth Timber Co. v. Landreth</i> , 471 U.S. 681 (1985) .....  | 11            |
| <i>New York State Club Assn. v. City of New York</i> , 108 S.Ct. 2225 (1988) .....  | 13            |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983) .....   | 2, 12, 13, 23 |
| <i>Planned Parenthood v. Ashcroft</i> , 655 F.2d 848 (8th Cir. 1981) .....  | 2             |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984) .....  | 30            |
| <i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 851 F.2d 1071 (8th Cir. 1988) .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Reproductive Health Services v. Webster</i> , 662 F. Supp. 407 (W.D. Mo. 1987), <i>superceding</i> , 655 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Mo. 1987) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....  | 2             |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 107 S.Ct. 2095 (1987)....   | 12            |
| <br>STATUTES  |               |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 1.140 (1986) .....   | 29            |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.015 (4) (1986) .....   | 4             |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.029 (1986) .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.030 (2) (1986) .....   | 2             |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. 188.030 (3) (1986) .....   | 2             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| MISCELLANEOUS  | Page  |
|--|-------|
| General  |       |
| <i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979) .....   | 5, 10 |
| W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (University of Chicago Paperback 1979) .....   | 5     |
| E. Coke, <i>Third Institutes of the Laws of England</i> (1644) .....   | 5     |
| M. Dalton, <i>The Country Justice</i> (1618) .....   | 5     |
| W. Lambarde, <i>Eirenarcha, or of the Office of the Justices of Peace</i> (DaCapo Press Reprint 1970) ..   | 5     |
| Medical  |       |
| Amon, et al., <i>Obstetric Variable predicting survival of the immature newborn ([less than] 1000 gm): A five-year experience at a single perinatal center</i> , 156 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 1380 (1987) .....  | 10    |
| Baraitser, et al., <i>Prenatal Treatment of Fetal Hydrops</i> , 6 <i>Prenatal Diagnosis</i> 109 (1986) .....   | 6     |
| J. Beck, <i>Elements of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (11th ed. 1860) .....  | 5     |
| Benacerraf, <i>In Utero Treatment of a fetus with diaphragmatic hernia complicated by hydrops</i> , 155 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 817 (1986) .....  | 6     |
| Berkowitz, <i>Intravascular transfusion in utero: The percutaneous approach</i> , 154 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 622 (1986) .....  | 6     |
| E. Blechschmidt, <i>The Beginning of Human Life</i> (1977) .....   | 5     |
| Buckwald, et al., <i>Mortality and Follow-up Data for Neonates Weighing 500 to 800 g. at Birth</i> , 138 <i>Am. J. Dis. Child.</i> 779 (1984) .....  | 20    |
| Campbell, et al., <i>Routine Ultrasound Screening for the Prediction of Gestational Age</i> , 65 <i>Ob. Gyn.</i> 613 (1985) .....  | 18    |
| Chervenak, et al., <i>A comparison of sonographic estimation of fetal weight and obstetrically determined gestational age in the prediction of neonatal outcome for the very low-birth weight fetus</i> , 152 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 47 (1985) ..... | 21    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| Crawford, et al., <i>Ultrasonic tissue characterization of the placenta: Is it of clinical value</i> , 13 <i>J. Clin. Ultrasound</i> 533 (1985) .....  | 25             |
| R. Creasy & R. Resnik, <i>Maternal-Fetal Medicine: Principles and Practice</i> (1984) .....  | 18, 21, 22, 23 |
| Cruikshank, <i>Amniocentesis for Determination of Fetal Maturity</i> , 25 <i>Clin. Ob. Gyn.</i> 773 (1982) .....   | 24             |
| D. Danforth and J. Scott, <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology</i> (5th ed. 1986) .....  | passim         |
| A. Dean, <i>Principles of Medical Jurisprudence</i> (1854) .....   | 5              |
| Eilers, et al., <i>Classroom Performance and Social Factors of Children with Birth Weights of 1250 Grams or Less</i> , 77 <i>Pediatrics</i> 203 (1986) .....   | 7              |
| Farrell, et al., <i>A sensitive and specific ultrasonic sign of fetal lung maturation</i> , 4 <i>J. Ultrasound Med. (supp.)</i> 80 (1985) .....  | 26             |
| Fried, et al., <i>Echogenicity of fetal lung: Relation to fetal age and maturity</i> , 145 <i>Am. J. Radiology</i> 951 (1985) .....  | 26             |
| Garite, <i>Testing for Fetal Lung Maturity</i> , 9 <i>Perinatol. Neonatal.</i> 85 (1985) .....   | 26             |
| Goldstein, et al., <i>Ultrasonographic assessment of gestational age with the distal femoral and proximal tibial ossification centers in the third trimester</i> , 158 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 127 (1988) .....   | 18             |
| Goldstein, <i>Ultrasound Assessment of fetal intestinal development in the evaluation of gestational age</i> , 70 <i>Ob. Gyn.</i> 682 (1987) .....   | 18             |
| Gross, et al., <i>Sonographic free floating particles (FFP) in amniotic fluid predict mature lecithin/sphingomyelin ratio</i> (Paper Presented at the Third Annual Meeting of the Society of Perinatal Obstetricians, San Antonio, TX, Jan. 27-29, 1983) ..... | 25             |
| Guzick, et al., <i>Ultrasound prediction of fetal weight in prolonged pregnancy</i> , 151 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 783 (1985) .....  | 21             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Hadlock, et al., <i>Estimating Fetal age using multiple parameters: A prospective evaluation in a racially mixed population</i> , 156 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 955 (1987) .....           | 18   |
| Hadlock, et al., <i>Estimation of fetal weight with the use of head, body and femur measurements—A prospective study</i> , 151 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 333 (1985) .....                  | 21   |
| Harrison, Golbus & Filly, <i>The Unborn Patient: Prenatal Diagnosis and Treatment</i> (1984) .....   | 6    |
| W. Hern, <i>Abortion Practice</i> (1984) .....   | 18   |
| Kazzi, et al., <i>The relationship of placental grade, fetal lung maturity, and neonatal outcome in normal and complicated pregnancies</i> , 148 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 54 (1984) ..... | 25   |
| Kitchen, et al., <i>Outcome in infants of birth weight 500 to 999 gm: A continuing regional study of 5-year-old survivors</i> , 111 J. Pediatr. 761 (1987) ..                    | 20   |
| Kitchen, et al., <i>Outcome in infants with birth weight 500 to 999 gm: A regional study of 1979 and 1980 births</i> , 104 J. Ped. 921 (1984) .....                              | 20   |
| Kitchen, et al., <i>Collaborative study of very-low-birthweight infants: Techniques of perinatal care and mortality</i> , Lancet 1: 1454 (June 26, 1982) .....                   | 7    |
| A. Kurjak, ed., <i>The Fetus as a Patient</i> (1985) .....   | 6    |
| Ludman, et al., <i>Birth Weight, Respiratory Distress Syndrome and Cognitive Development</i> , 141 Am. J. Dis. Child. 79 (1987) .....  | 24   |
| McCormick, <i>The Contribution of Low Birth Weight to Infant Mortality and Childhood Morbidity</i> , 312 N. Eng. J. Med. 82 (1985) .....   | 20   |
| MacGregor, et al., <i>Underestimation of Gestational Age by Conventional Crown-Rump Length Dating Curves</i> , 70 Ob. Gyn. 344 (1987) .....                                      | 18   |
| Mercer, <i>Fetal foot length as a predictor of gestational age</i> , 156 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 350 (1987) .....  | 18   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page       |
|--|------------|
| Michejda, <i>Present Status of intrauterine treatment of hydrocephalus and its future</i> , 155 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 873 (1986) .....   | 6          |
| K. Moore, <i>The Developing Human: Clinically Oriented Embryology</i> (3d ed. 1982) .....  | 5          |
| Mullin, et al., <i>Ultrasound Screening for Free-Floating Particles and Fetal Lung Maturity</i> , 66 Ob. & Gyn. 50 (1985) .....  | 26, 29     |
| Myers, <i>Hospital Guidelines for Fetal Viability Assessment and Postdecision Responsibilities</i> , 54 Mount Sinai J. Med. 191 (1987) .....   | 8          |
| Nwaesai, et al., <i>Preterm Birth at 23 to 26 Weeks' gestation: Is active obstetric management justified</i> , 157 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 890 (1987) .....                                  | 6, 11      |
| Ott, et al., <i>Accurate ultrasonic estimation of fetal weight III: Prospective evaluation of new formulae</i> , 3 Am. J. Perinatol. 307 (1986) .....                                | 21         |
| Ott & Doyle, <i>Ultrasonically Estimated Weight and Gestational Age: Predictors of Neonatal Respiratory Distress Syndrome</i> , 32 J. Repro. Med. 915 (1987) .....                   | 21, 22, 26 |
| Paneth, et al., <i>Newborn Intensive Care and neonatal mortality in low-birth-weight infants</i> , 307 N. Eng. J. Med. 149 (1982) .....  | 7          |
| Patterson, <i>Estimation of Fetal Weight During Labor</i> , 65 Ob. Gyn. 330 (1985) .....   | 21         |
| C. Pauerstein, ed. <i>Clinical Obstetrics</i> (1987) .....   | 15, 19     |
| Pritchard, MacDonald, & Gant, <i>Williams Obstetrics</i> (17th ed. 1985) .....   | passim     |
| Reece, et al., <i>Embryonic trunk circumference: A new biometric parameter for estimation of gestational age</i> , 156 Am. J. Ob. Gyn. 713 (1987) .....                              | 18         |
| Rickards, et al., <i>Extremely Low Birth Weight Infants: neurological, psychological, growth and health status beyond five years of age</i> , 147 Med. J. of Austl. 476 (1987) ..... | 8          |
| Sampson, et al., <i>Single Ultrasonic Estimation of Fetal Weight in Utero Compared with Birth Weight</i> , 30 J. Repro. Med. 28 (1985) .....   | 21         |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page   |
|--|--------|
| Shennan, et al., <i>Perinatal factors associated with death or handicap in very preterm infants</i> , 151 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 231 (1985) .....  | 20     |
| Skouteli, et al., <i>Predictors for Survival and Normal Neurodevelopmental Outcome of Infants weighing Less Than 1001 Grams at birth</i> , 27 <i>Dev. Med. &amp; Child Neuro.</i> 588 (1985) ..... | 7      |
| Stewart, et al., <i>Outcome for Infants of very low birthweight: Survey of World Literature</i> , <i>Lancet</i> 1: 1038 (May 9, 1981) .....  | 7      |
| Streissguth, et al., <i>IQ at Age 4 in Relation to Maternal Alcohol Use and Smoking During Pregnancy</i> , 25 <i>Develop. Psych.</i> 3 (Jan. 1989) .....   | 5      |
| Tait, <i>Improved Fluorescence Polarization Assay for Use in Elevating Fetal Lung Maturity I: Development of the Assay Procedure</i> , 32 <i>Clin. Chem.</i> 248 (1986) .....                      | 24     |
| Tahilramaney, et al., <i>Ultrasonic estimation of weight in the very low-birth weight fetus: A resident versus staff physician comparison</i> , 151 <i>Am. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 90 (1985) .....         | 21     |
| Tahilramaney, et al., <i>Ultrasound in evaluation of fetal pulmonary maturity</i> , 10 <i>Perinatol. Neonatol.</i> 9 (1986) .....  | 26     |
| Thompson & Makowski, <i>Estimation of Birth Weight and Gestational Age</i> , 37 <i>Ob. Gyn.</i> 44 (1971) .....  | 21     |
| Verloove-Vanhorick, et al., <i>Neonatal Mortality Risk in Relation to Gestational Age and Birthweight</i> , <i>Lancet</i> 1:55 (Jan. 11, 1986) .....   | 10, 20 |
| E. Volpe, <i>Patient in the Womb</i> (1984) .....  | 6      |
| Walker & Patel, <i>Mortality and Morbidity in infants born between 20 and 28 weeks gestation</i> , 94 <i>Brit. J. Ob. Gyn.</i> 670 (1987) .....  | 10     |
| Watts, <i>Intraperitoneal Fetal Transfusion under Direct Ultrasound Guidance</i> , 71 <i>Ob. &amp; Gyn.</i> 84 (1988) .....  | 6      |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Yu, et al., <i>Prognosis for infants born at 23 to 28 weeks' gestation</i> , 293 <i>Br. Med. J.</i> 1200 (1986)..   | 10   |
| Zilanti, et al., <i>Assessment of maturity through the study of the ultrasonic image of the fetal intestine</i> , 4 <i>J. Ultrasound Med. (suppl)</i> 81 (1985) ..... | 26   |
